
   

Board of County Commissioners 
Agenda Request 11 

Statement of Issue:  
This item seeks Board approval of an Agreement and Hourly-Rate Schedule with Kimley-Horn and Associates (KHA) for the 
Lake Jackson Ecopassage Feasibility Study (Attachment #1) and approval of an Amendment to the Joint Project Agreement 
(JPA) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) (Attachment #2), and approval of a Resolution and associated 
Budget Amendment Request (Attachment #3).   
  
Background:  
In 2002, Matt Aresco, a biology student from Florida State University, appeared before the Board, requesting that action be 
taken to preserve wildlife along the North Monroe Street corridor between Clara Kee Boulevard and Old Bainbridge Road.  
Mr. Aresco stated there was an increasing number of animal deaths along this corridor, as a result of years of historic
migratory routes being impeded by the physical location of North Monroe Street (US 27). 
  
At the April 22, 2003, regular meeting, the Board approved the following: 
  
�         The Lake Jackson Ecopassage Feasibility Study Scope-of-Services. 
�         Waived the pre-release review of the Request for Proposals (RFP). 

  
At the September 23, 2003 regular meeting, the Board approved the following: 
  
�         Authorized staff to negotiate a contract with KHA to conduct a corridor study for the Lake Jackson

Ecopassage Feasibility Study and authorized the Chairman to execute the contract. 
�         Authorized the Chairman to execute the JPA between FDOT and Leon County. 
�         The Resolution and associated Budget Amendment Request for $100,000. 

  
Analysis:  
Since September 23, 2003, the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) staff has met with KHA on several occasions to
discuss and develop the hourly-rate schedule and negotiate an Agreement for the Lake Jackson Feasibility Study.  The 
negotiated amount with KHA is $123,838.  The proposed Agreement, with the recommended hourly-rate schedule, is 
included as Attachment #1.  
  
The original amount of funding appropriated by FDOT for this project was $100,000  
(Attachment #4).  Concurrent to Scope of Services negotiations with KHA, MPO staff was able to obtain an additional
$25,000 from FDOT for the Ecopassage project - for a total amount of $125,000.  An Amendment to the JPA and a 
Resolution and associated Budget Amendment Request are needed to reflect the $25,000 increase in the Ecopassage Project
budget (Attachment #3). 
  
Options:  
1. Approve the Agreement and Hourly-Rate Schedule with Kimley-Horn and Associates for the Lake Jackson Ecopassage 
Feasibility Study and authorize the Chairman to execute. 

  
2. Approve the Amendment to the Joint Project Agreement with Florida Department of Transportation for the Lake Jackson

 Back Print

Date of Meeting: February 24, 2004

Date Submitted: February 18, 2004

To: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board
From: Kostrzewa, Acting Executive Director, Tallahassee-Leon County MPO 

Subject: Approval of Agreement and Hourly-Rate Schedule with Kimley-Horn and Associates for the Lake 
Jackson Ecopassage Feasibility Study and Approval of an Amendment to the Joint Project Agreement 
with the Florida Department of Transportation for the Lake Jackson Ecopassage Project.

Page 1 of 2View Agenda '11'

2/26/2004http://www.co.leon.fl.us/ADMIN/Agenda/view.asp?item_no='11'&meeting_date=2/24/2004



Ecopassage Project and authorize the Chairman to execute. 
  
3. Approve the Resolution and associated Budget Amendment Request. 
  
4. Board direction.  
  
Recommendation:  
Options #1, #2, and #3. 
  
Attachments: 
1. Agreement and Hourly-Rate Schedule with Kimley-Horn and Associates for the Lake Jackson Ecopassage Feasibility 
Study. 
2. Amendment to the Joint Project Agreement with FDOT 
3. Resolution and Associated Budget Amendment Request 
4. Joint Project Agreement 

     Back Print

Page 2 of 2View Agenda '11'

2/26/2004http://www.co.leon.fl.us/ADMIN/Agenda/view.asp?item_no='11'&meeting_date=2/24/2004








































